Lauthaught Delaney, Sr., District 1 Raymond Aucoin, District 2 Reginald Francis, Sr., District 3 Rev. Charles R. Brown, Sr., District 4 Michael W. Sullivan, Sr., District 5

DONALDSONVILLE COUNCIL AGENDA TUESDAY, April 12, 2022 | 6:00 P.M.

MEETING TO BE HELD IN COUNCIL CHAMBERS

The Donaldsonville Council of the City of Donaldsonville will hold a City Council meeting on Tuesday, April 12, 2022 at 6:00 p.m. to be held in Council Chambers, 609 Railroad Avenue, Donaldsonville, Louisiana to discuss the following:

- 1. INVOCATION
- 2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
- 3. ROLL CALL
- 4. AGENDA AMENDMENTS
- 5. PUBLIC COMMENTS
- 6. MAYOR'S REPORT
 - a. Ascension Parish Sheriff's Office Monthly Report (Major, Daryl Smith Jr.)
 - b. Public Works Report (Spencer Harvey)
 - c. Code Enforcement Report (Lionel Franklin)
 - d. Fire Department Monthly Report (Chief, Adam Gautreaux)
 - e. Discuss and call for a vote; Application for Payment No. 9 for Feliciana Welders, Inc. City of Donaldsonville Natural Gas System Infrastructure Improvements Phase II in the amount of \$185,226.25 (Document will be available for the COTW Meeting).
 - f. Discuss and call for a vote; Change Order No. 9 City of Donaldsonville_ Natural Gas System Infrastructure Improvements Phase II in the amount of \$48,480.00

7. DISCUSSION

- Discuss Ascension Parish Utilities of Ascension (PUA) to discuss the location of the building for the Water Intake Structure (reference to the City of Donaldsonville Ordinance 2022-02)
- b. Discuss rental agreement for City of Donaldsonville parks

8. DEMO HEARING

a. Lot 1, Sq. 34 PB, 412 Orange St

Lauthaught Delaney, Sr., District 1 Raymond Aucoin, District 2 Reginald Francis, Sr., District 3 Rev. Charles R. Brown, Sr., District 4 Michael W. Sullivan, Sr., District 5

RESOLUTION

Resolution 2022-32

ACT 119 Louisiana Department of Treasury Cooperative Endeavor Agreement

A RESOLUTION of the Donaldsonville Council stating that the City of Donaldsonville authorizes Mayor Leroy J. Sullivan, Sr. to sign and execute the ACT 119 Cooperative Endeavor Agreement to between the City of Donaldsonville, the Louisiana Department of the Treasury, and the State of Louisiana to receive funds in the amount of \$100,000 for the repair of the Lemann Memorial Municipal Center Stabilization Rehabilitation Project.

Resolution 2022-33

LA 1 DISCOUNT INC dba LA 1 DISCOUNT (3425 Hwy 1 S)

Resolution 2022-34

ST. FRANCIS OF ASSISI CATHOLIC CHURCH FOOD FEST (818 West 10th St)

10. ADJOURNMENT

Councilmen Charles R. Brown, Sr.

s/City Councilman Chairperson or Vice Chairperson

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance, please contact Lee E. Melancon, III at 225.437.4247 describing the assistance that is necessary.